


Weird Tales & Peculiar Crimes #10

Welcome to the tenth instalment in what is hopefully a near continuous onslaught of
weird, odd, lost, forgotten, unpleasant, distasteful, unnerving and unsettling fictional

flotsam. There's a broad range of titles exposed in this list, something for everyone with
any luck, and a few stand out rarities. As always any and all queries and requests are

welcomed. Please apply demands, desires, criticisms and approvals to
jonathan@kearnsrarebooks.com

1.  Aickman, Robert. Tales of Love and Death. 
London: Gollancz, 1977. 
8vo. 192pp. Bound in publisher's black cloth titled in gilt to spine in an unclipped 
dustwrapper, essentially a near fine copy. All of Aickman's books are difficult to lay hands 
on, and all are very much worth reading; grandson of Richard Marsh, literary giant of the 
Victorian period and author of the seminal "The Beetle", and as a minor aside the man who
preserved the British canal system from destruction and obscurity as well as being an 
underestimated writer of crisp, grim ghost stories. 
[Ref: 270] £200

2.  Ashby, Ruby Constance. Death on Tiptoe. 
London: Hodder & Stoughton, [1931]. 
First edition. 8vo. 319pp. Publisher’s oatmeal cloth titled and decorated in black to spine 
and front board. Internally clean. Ruby Constance Ashby is probably hardly remembered 
anymore, and if she is it’s most likely for her “Jill” series of children’s books (usually 
categorised as “girl’s stories” but I read them as a kid, along with a massive stack of 
“Misty” and “Bunty” and frankly we should be past gendering things, even 
retrospectively), which were a blizzard of ponies and pluck and have remained 
continuously in print. 
Ms. Ashby, highly educated, possessed of much gumption, and good mates with the Imp 
of The Perverse, also wrote a number of very good crime novels. “He Arrived at Dusk” has
had a bit of a renaissance recently, but in the main she has slipped from our attention, 
which is partly due to most people thinking that crime fiction consists solely of Agatha 
Christie (or Dorothy L. Sayers, if you’ve ever muttered “Harriet Vane, top me now” at 
3am) and that’s an obvious reason to keep remaking the dull bits with actors we’re less 
fond of now we know their private lives. 
“Death on Tiptoe” rocks, and is pretty rare, all of Ashby’s books are elusive, it’s like 
Georgette Heyer rewrote “Clue” on the set of that Peter O’Toole movie with Steve 
Guttenburg (edit: that would be “High Spirits”). There’s an isolated gothic castle, a very 
catty game of hide and seek, and several days later the murder victim is found dead in the 
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chest she used as her hiding place. There’s heiresses, and spurned lovers, and a rather 
damp artist called Basil, and a vicar’s daughter called Pandora...suffice to say there’s a lot 
going on and it’s well worth it. Ruby Constance Ashby, she’s worth the effort. Scarce. 
[Ref: 872] £175



3.  Bain, R. Nibet [Translated from the Danish of Jonas Lie]. Weird Tales from 
Northern Seas. 
London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., 1893. 
First edition. Large 8vo. Publisher’s sea green cloth titled and decorated in gilt to spine and
front board. A trifle rubbed and sunned to the spine with a small spit to the hinge cloth, 
nevertheless strong and handsome. Internally clean with some toning to prelims, 
Illustrated with full page plates by Laurence Housman. A rather deluxe collection of 
translated Scandinavian sea folk tales replete with Draugr, Gann-Finn and Huldrefish. 
Scarce and highly attractive. 
[Ref: 866] £175

4.  Bates, E. Katharine. Seen and Unseen. 
London: Greening & Company, 1907. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue cloth titled and decorated in gilt to spine and front 
board. Minor edgewear and rubbing, solid and strong, a very good copy. Internally clean. 



A collection of spritualist anecdotes and reminiscences by the rather piratical Ms. Bates; a 
noted spiritualist and medium who seems to have adopted a rather Cagliostro-like habit of
mixing up past and present and living and dead in general every day conversation. A 
rather agile writer, she seems to have known just about everyone on the spiritualist scene, 
was close friends with W.T. Stead, had links to Yeats and the Golden Dawn crew of misfits 
and at one point suggested a spiritualist cabal to enlist the aid of the other side in assisting 
Britain’s war effort in 1918. Never short of a plan, and never short of a deft way to frame it,
a prolific traveller (probably partly in reality and partly...not so much) Katherine Bates 
seems to be one of those remarkable people who would benefit from a new look. 
Fascinating. 
[Ref: 860] £125

5.  Bellamy, Edward. Looking Backward: AD 2000-1887. 
London: Ward Lock, [1890]. 
Third UK edition. 8vo. Publisher’s illustrated blue cloth, a trifle rubbed and scuffed, 
perhaps some spots of sunning. A very good, strong copy. 236pp. + 28pp. ads (not 
including the ads covering every square inch of endpaper and pastedown space...there’s a 
lot of ads). A famously influential Utopian novel, only outsold in its time by Uncle Tom’s 
Cabin, and Ben Hur, spawning numerous nationalist movements, journals and theories, 
and resulting in a number of sequels. Deeply socialist, deeply labour movement oriented 



and frankly quite an awesome piece of utopian fiction with real world implications and 
effects. It’s not often a piece of speculative fiction gets compared to Das Kapital, and if you 
were looking for an occasion when it happened, this is it. From the library of the late 
Richard Dalby, with some of his notes laid in. Important.
[Ref: 870] £250



6.  Belloc Lowndes, Mrs. The House of Peril [A Chink in The Armour]. 
London: The Readers Library, n.d. [1930’s]. 
8vo. Film edition (a 1922 silent drama adapted from the original title]. Publisher’s maroon 
paper covered boards with lavish gilt decoration, a little shaken around the spine, with 
some bumping, nevertheless a very good copy of a fragile book, Readers Library books 
being a byword for low production values. In a lovely bright example of the highly 
dramatic dustwrapper, minor edgewear, some cracking to the spine hing, but very 
handsome. A cautionary tale involving a wealthy widow falling under the influence of the 
denizens of a French gambling resort. 
[Ref: 853] £125



7.  Bowen, Marjorie. The Viper of Milan. 
London: Readers Library, n.d. [1930]. 
Readers Library edition, small 8vo. Publisher’s maroon cloth gilt, surprisingly strong and 
clean considering Readers Library books are to durability what I am to stable, wholesome 
relationships; a total stranger. Internally clean, though tanned due to the worst paper stock
in publishing history, in a gloriously bright and unfaded example of the utterly bananas 
dustwrapper, with one rather annoying defect: a chunk of loss to the head of the spine 
panel, maybe a centimetre square, and some fraying of the front hinge, otherwise this 
would be in the running for the best Reader’s Library dustwrapper I have ever seen. Ah 
well, it’s a pretty little copy of this legendary writer’s first book, and I can’t quit my 
lust/loathe relationship with Readers Library... 
[Ref: 865] £75



8.  Boyd, Halbert J.. Strange Tales of The Western Isles.. 
Stirling: Eneas Mackay, 1930. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s orange cloth, titled in black to spine and front board. Minor 
edgewear, some light bumping here and there, a bright copy in a very good example of the
pictorial dustwrapper, some light creasing, a small triangle of loss to base of rear panel. A 
very handsome copy indeed. Internally clean, map endpapers, some light spotting here 
and there. Gift inscription to front flyleaf. A collection of weird little tales from the Western
Isles of Scotland, revisited and represented by Mr. Boyd. Includes The Water Horse 
(because basically it has to). 
[Ref: 856] £50



9.  Brownson, O.A. The Spirit Rapper: An Autobiography. 
Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 1854. 
First edition. 8vo. 402pp. + 8pp. ads + 18pp. ads. (again, a lot of ads). Publisher’s embossed 
green cloth, titled in gilt to spine. Rubbed, scuffed and a little frayed here and there, but 
structural integrity and a certain dusty charm require that it be described as a very good 
copy. Internally clean, some light toning, ownership inscription to front flyleaf. A fictional 
autobiography dealing with the very dawn of spiritualism and taking its title from the Fox
Sisters famous beyond the veil communications with a deceased murderer who rapped on 
the walls. A kind of half in-half out examination of the claims of spiritualism and other 
religious movements of the time. The ambivalence, culminating in the claim that 
spiritualism is trafficking with dark forces, might be laid at the feet of the fact that 
Brownson was a recent and enthusiastic Catholic convert. Nevertheless, it’s early, and it’s 
interesting, and pretty rare. 
[Ref: 871] £200

10.  Caldecott, Sir Andrew. Not Exactly Ghosts. 
London: Edward Arnold, 1947. 
Advance Proof Copy. 8vo. Publisher’s brown paper wraps titled in black to front panel 
(marked “Unrevised and Confidential”). Minor wear to spine ends otherwise a remarkable



survival. Internally clean with some proofreader’s corrections. Caldecott has to rank as one
of the higher profile people to start writing ghost stories, by the time he embarked upon 
this, his first collection, he had been a distinguished member of the British Colonial Service
(for good or ill) and had served as Governor of Ceylon and Hong Kong. His stories are 
brisk, with numerous stylistic nods to his contemporaries and earlier practitioners like 
James. Rather unusually, but perhaps as a direct result of his foreign service, he created an 
entirely fictional land for some of his weirder tales, Kongea, a far eastern realm where a 
facade of modernity conceals dark, toiling depths of mystery and weirdness. There’s a lot 
to unpack, critically speaking, Caldecott comes across as being frequently rather 
unimpressed with the actions of your Englishman abroad, but there’s a persistent seam of 
foreign climes not being what they seem, and not being entirely trustworthy. It’s all very 
interesting, and recounted with authority. Scarce. 
[Ref: 876] £125



11.  Carrington, Hereward. A Primer of Psychical Research. 
London: Rider, 1932. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s grey cloth titled and ruled in black to spine and front board. 
142pp. + A mammoth 56pp. of ads. Strong, solid and handsome, minor edgewear and 
scuffing, lacks dustwrapper. A very good copy. Internally clean, minor spotting to prelims.
Basically, it’s exactly what it purports to be; a basic guide to all the forms of psychical 
research anyone could desire. Apparitions, haunted houses, clairvoyance, telepathy, a 
guide to modern laboratory investigations and a discussion of the issues facing the 
intrepid psychic investigator. Regardless of your belief system or the depth of your 
personal rabbit hole, it is engaging material from a pioneer in the field. Scarce. 
[Ref: 880] £100

12.  Carrington, Hereward [with] Meader, John R. Death Its Causes and Phenomena 
with Special Reference to Immortality. 
London: William Rider & Son, 1911. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s embossed cloth titled in gilt to spine and front board with a 



decorative moth motif. A near fine copy of a scarce book, bright, sharp and clean. 
Internally clean, minor spotting here and there. An exceptional copy. An excellent if rather 
monolithic addition to the tottering, shambolic gormenghast of early 20th century 
spiritualism, mediumship and psychic investigation. Carrington was one of those 
scholarly enthusiasts (himself described as a “really pathetic magician”) who was firm in 
the belief that 98% of mediums were fake, and equally firm in the belief that the remaining
2% had genuine supernatural powers. As with all things connected to the field, there was a
certain amount of chicanery and shananigans to be expected. In the famous Palladino case 
where Carrington investigated on behalf of the American Society for Psychical Research, 
he detected Palladino in several instances of fakery but nevertheless concluded she was 
genuine, which earned him the ire of Houdini; in the later case of Mina Crandon, again 
sitting on a rather dour committee with Houdini, Carrington declared her genuinely 
talented in face of some heavy opposition, only for it to turn out later that he was having a 
rather torrid affair with her and had in fact borrowed quite a lot of cash from her to boot. 
Non stop hilarity ensued. A scarce and fascinating volume. 
[Ref: 851] £300



13.  [Diverse Hands] (Margaret St. J. Bathe, Winifred Carnegie, Frank Brook, John 
Theydon et al.). Weird and Occult Miscellany. 
London: Gerald G. Swan, n.d. [1949]. 
8vo. Publisher’s deliriously illustrated coloured paper wraps. Trifling loss and creasing, 
slightly soiled here and there but nevertheless a traffic stopper. Internally clean, a word 
which must be mitigated by the understanding that Gerald Swan in general had 
production ethics that Ed Wood Jr. would have thought a little lax and slapdash, and 
seems to have stockpiled the worst paper known to humanity in order to produce his 
piratical retreads. Basically his habit was to accumulate manuscripts and then repeatedly 
churn them out in varying formats and digests under a number of titles. The standard 
image floating around of this booklet states 1960, but records point to a 1949 printing 
which along which the 2/6 price and the style of advertisements etc. seems far more fitting 
than a 1960 date. Further information is always welcomed. This work contains a blizzard 
of short stories, seldom longer than a couple of pages and includes St. J. Bathe’s “The 
Woman Who Hated Cats” which is worth the price of admission on its own. A rather 
unlikely survival. 
[Ref: 884] £75

14.  Donovan, Dick. [J.E. Preston Muddock]. Tales of Terror. 
London: Chatto and Windus, 1899. 
8vo. Publisher's original decorated red cloth titled and decorated in gilt, white, black and 
tan to spine and front board. 325pp. + 32pp. ads dated Sep. 1899. Fore-edge untrimmed. 
Internally clean, minor spotting and foxing to prelims and page edges. Light bumping to 
extremities. 
A very good copy indeed. A typically late Victorian collection of tales, containing titles 
such as "The Corpse Light" and "The Cave of Blood", pretty much outlining what you're in 
for from the get go. A prime example of the 19th century's astonishing ability to spawn the
most prolific writers conceivable; Donovan alone was responsible for nearly 300 tales of 
mystery suspense and horror throughout his career, with stories appearing in The Strand 
Magazine and rivalling competitors like Conan Doyle with their popularity. He also has a 
town named after one of his characters, in Manitoba, which is something few of his 
colleagues could lay claim to. A really superior copy of a scarce title. 
[Ref: 845] £975

15.  Frankau, Pamela. The Black Minute. 
London: Hurst and Blackett, 1929. 
First edition. A very good, clean copy in publisher’s orange cloth titled in black to spine 
and front board. A neat collection of tales from the acerbic Ms. Frankau, inscribed by her 
to the half title:
“Yours Sincerely, Pamela Frankau, June ‘29”
Scarce, deft and pretty. 
[Ref: 827] £150



16.  Golding, Louis. The Doomington Wanderer A Book of Tales. 
London: Gollancz, 1934. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s black cloth titled in green. Pretty much an immaculate copy 
in dustwrapper save for some uniform sunning of the yellow Gollancz dustwrapper. Quite
remarkably clean. Internally clean and fresh. A collection of tales that veer into the weird 
on occasion, the mysterious on other occasions and the uncomfortable quite frequently. 
Golding is rather renowned for having a rather obsessive relationship with race, and 
Jewish culture in Britain and abroad...he gives the impression of a man not quite knowing 
who or where he should be fighting. Scarce and very interesting, although the racially 
charged language will on occasion have the modern reader struggling. 
[Ref: 883] £200

17.  Greene, Graham. A Gun For Sale. 
London: William Heinemann, 1936. 
First ed. 2nd Imp. Published in July 1936, the same month as the first. Publisher’s bright 
red cloth titled in gilt to spine, minor edgewear, very good indeed in the scarce 
dustwrapper, unclipped and with some minor chipping and loss to spine ends. All in all a 



handsome copy of a rare book. The addition of reviews to the inner flaps is the only 
difference from the first impression dustwrapper. A scarce book in dustwrapper. 
[Ref: 857] £5,750



18.  Halidom, M.Y. The Wizard’s Mantle. 
London: Thomas Burleigh, 1903. 
First edition. Publisher’s red embossed cloth, titled in gilt to spine. A clean, handsome 
copy, very good indeed, a touch of sunning to the spine. Internally clean. Originally 
published under the pseudonym “Dryasdust”, reissued under the pseudonym “Halidom.”
A pleasing bit of weirdness set in 17th century Spain with a good deal of Machiavellian 
meandering and an honest to gods invisibility cloak. Scarce. 
[Ref: 858] £100

19.  Hine, Muriel. The Seven Lovers And Other Stories. 
London: The Bodley Head, 1927. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s embossed blue cloth titled in gilt to spine. Minor edgewear 



and scuffing, a very good copy. A neat little collection of stories, one of which is a strange 
combination of ghost story and mysterious wish granting artefact, mostly set in jolly old 
England but with the title story taking place in Italy. A rather charming set of tales, from a 
woman who again falls into that oft seen category of “She wrote over 35 novels and short 
story collections between the wars but nobody has ever heard of her.” Now’s your chance. 
[Ref: 875] £75

20.  Horler, Sydney. The Screaming Skull And Other Stories. 
London: Hodder & Stoughton, [1935]. 
Reprint (most likely 4th printing, 2/- to spine). 8vo. Publisher’s red embossed cloth titled in
black to spine, clean bright and sharp with some negligible edgewear, in a bright, clean 
example of the scarce and extremely dramatic Hastain pictorial wrapper, a little wear to 
the spine ends, otherwise preternaturally attractive. Internally clean. A rather vibrant 
collection of Horler’s occult and supernatural forays, including The Vampire, and The 
White Witch of Curzon Street (although how he knew any of the Maggs staff personally is 
beyond me). A lovely title from a man who believed subtlety and understatement were 
things that happened elsewhere, to other people. 
[Ref: 854] £200



21.  Hunt, Violet. More Tales of The Uneasy. 
London: Heinemann, 1925. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s ochre cloth titled in gilt and black to spine and front board. 
Clean and sharp, minor shelfewear, a very good copy indeed. Internally clean, some minor
isolated spotting, ink ownership to from flyleaf. A collection of three long form stories and 
one shorter one, includes The Corsican Sisters, which is something of an eye opener. One 
of the most interesting aspects of the book is the author’s lengthy introduction, giving an 
insight into her methods and motivations. A writer of “traditional” ghost stories, but with 
some strikingly bold attitude here and there, which is exactly what you’d expect from a 
woman who basically said and did as she pleased. Society hostess, stormy muse, 
suffragette, prolific author and the inspiration for probably more 20th century literary 
female characters than anyone else, she was also one of the first people to call out Dante 
Gabriel Rossetti on his dodgy behavior in her biography of Elizabeth Siddall. Raising the 
bar on formidable. 
[Ref: 859] £175



22.  Jesse, F. Tennyson. Beggars on Horseback. 
London: Heinemann, 1915. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s light green cloth, titled and decorated in dark red to spine 
and front board, light edgewear, some toning to spine and darkening to boards, a strong, 
solid copy. Internally clean, toning to prelims, bookplate of William Jesse Freer to front 
pastedown. A collection of atmospheric and occasionally rather whimsical short stories, 
recounted with a keen eye for pace and atmosphere. A redoubtable woman, war 
correspondent and influential criminologist, still tenaciously lodged in people’s reading 
lists but always worth another look. 
[Ref: 874] £75

23.  Lawrence, Margery. The Gilded Jar. 
London: Robert Hale, [1948]. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue cloth, titled in gilt to spine, a little rubbed and scuffed 
here and there with some sunning and discolouration to boards. Lacks dustwrapper, 
which is a shame, some compensated for by the fact that it is inscribed by the great lady in 
the year of publication:
“To Alan, With Love from Margery, May 1948”
Internally clean, with some grubbiness to prelims, with a distinctly Lockeian bit of scrawl 
to the front free endpaper denoting this at some point featured in a Ferret Fantasy list, the 
previous novels list on the verso has been used as a checklist by a pretty diligent Lawrence
fan. A rather richly written tale of Soho and Gambia, with a rather lovely introduction 
from Lawrence. From the library of the late Richard Dalby, with some paperwork laid in 
suggesting this title reached him through the auspices of David Tibet. 
[Ref: 862] £100



AUTHOR’S DEDICATION COPY 
24.  Lawrence, Margery. The Unforgetting Heart. 
London: Robert Hale, 1963. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue cloth, titled in silver to spine, minor edgewear, a very 
good copy indeed in the strikingly clean and bright illustrated dustwrapper, trifling wear 
to the head of the spine. Slightly dusty top edge, internally clean, inexplicably lacking a 
blank flyleaf, some pencil notes showing that it has been through the catalogues of the 
fabled Any Amount of Books on Charing Cross Road. Inscribed on the dedication page to 
the dedicatee Dale Hope Parkinson:
“To Dale, from Margery, Xmas 1963”
The inscription is placed just above the author’s note crediting the dedicatee’s place in the 
genesis of this rather intense story of reincarnation, in which two stories of love turn out to
be the same story, played out centuries apart. 
[Ref: 882] £175



25.  Le Fanu, Joseph Sheridan. The House By The Churchyard. 
London: Tinsley Brothers, 1863. 
First edition, second issue (misrepresented as “Second Edition”). A whopping three 
volumes bound as 1 in an original purple embossed cloth remainder binding (a variant no 
less, not covered by Sadleir in his “bless you Michael for doing it but Oh God shoot me 
now” examination of the publication history of this delightful work). A single half title to 
Vol. I (also not Sadleir compliant). A rich, deep purple, very professional repair work to 
spine hinge, titled and decorated in gilt to spine, with some small, superficial fraying at 
the head and some inoffensive bumping elsewhere, a very good copy, a little scuffed and 
bumped but otherwise gorgeous and robust in its shameless heft. Internally clean with 
some foxing spots to prelims, an old Quaritch catalogue entry from the 80’s pasted in to 
the front pastedown and a small enigmatic bookseller label (P&C, which I’m guessing is 
Pickering and Chatto, but in a distinctly modernist style) to the the upper front 
pastedown. Regardless of bibliographical meanderings and forays into the dark minutiae, 
this is a striking copy of a glorious work of fiction, written when Le Fanu was at his 
literary scalpel wielding height, recounting the events rolling downhill from the sinister 
discovery of a trepanned skull. Le Fanu will turn out to have been an influence on 
everything, but the influence of this work on Finnegan’s Wake is a matter of public record. 
[Ref: 879] £6,000



26.  Le Fanu, Joseph Sheridan. The Tenants of Malory. 
London: Tinsley Brothers, 1867. 
First editions. 3 vols. 8vo. Publisher’s original red-orange cloth titled in gilt to spines. 
Minor scuffing and edgewear, bumping to spine ends, slight discolouration and soiling 
here and there. Strong, tight and solid, very good, handsome copies. Internally clean, some
minor spotting to endpapers and prelims. An ink ownership has been somewhat 
inefficiently removed from the front paste-downs of all three volumes. Listed in Hubin, 
scarce in nice cloth. 
[Ref: 881] £4,000

27.  Le Fanu, Joseph Sheridan. Uncle Silas A Tale of Bartram Haugh. 
London: Richard Bentley, 1865. 
Second edition. 3 vols. 8vo. Bound in black half calf with extra gilt and red title labels. 
Hinge repair to volume I. Bindings strong and handsome, minor edgewear. Page edges 
speckled red. Internally clean and fresh. Half titles to volumes II and III. A lovely set of a 
scarce edition, published the year after the first. Little needs to be said about Le Fanu other
than that he was amazing, a ferociously deft writer with a perfectly balanced sense of 
atmosphere and nuance. Arguably the inventor of the psychological thriller, fight me. This 
novel was described as “The finest Victorian mystery novel” by none other than Everett 



Bleiler, who is widely accepted as having known a thing or two. Very scarce. 
[Ref: 878] £4,800



28.  Maskelyne, Nevil [with] Devant, David. Our Magic. 
London: Routledge, [1912]. 
First edition. Large 8vo. 487pp. Publisher’s lavishly decorated terra cotta cloth titled in gilt 
and embellished in black, white, blue and red (with some polychromatic elements which I 
had oddly never noticed before). Minor edgewear and scuffing, but a very good, clean, 
copy indeed. Internally clean and fresh. Packed to the brim with illustrations and 
photographs of all forms of stagecraft, trickery, legerdemain and conjuring, plus some 
excellent facial hair. An in depth examination of the art from two men who, at the time, 
were undoubtedly the most famous magicians in the country. 
[Ref: 868] £250

29.  Pain, Barry. Stories and Interludes. 
London: Henry & Co., 1892. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s deep red cloth titled in gilt to spine and front board. Minor 



fraying to head and tail of spine, slight edgewear, a handsome copy. Internally clean. A 
collection of short stories, with fantastical or weird content. 
[Ref: 869] £100

30.  Phillpotts, Eden. My Adventure in The Flying Scotsman A Romance of London 
and North Western Railway Shares. 
London: James Hogg and Sons, 1888. 
8vo. 63pp. Publisher's original grey cloth covered boards, titled and decorated in stunning 
polychrome. The nicest copy I have handled, which is notable from the point of view that 
this book is rather rare, and less notable from the point of view that when you do see it, it 
bears a distinct resemblance to something that has been through a locomotive’s coal box. 
This book was thought of as scarce when Queens Quorum was originally compiled, and is 
one of those terribly annoying stubborn standouts that gall anyone attempting to actually 
collect this fabled list of all the best criminous masterpieces. An attractive copy would rank
in the arena of challenging...me dating Eva Green challenging, rather than me running a 
marathon challenging. The author's first book, a rollicking, rip-roaring bit of railway based
melodrama much beloved of the Victorians, published in the year of The London 
Matchgirls Strike and the sordid reign of Jack The Ripper, just in case you wanted some 
historical perspective. Scarce in literally any condition and recorded, when recorded at all, 
in a variety of cloth colours and colour variations. 
[Ref: 195] £1,750



31.  Rochester, Geo. E.. The Lair of The Vampire. 
Bovey Tracey: C.H. Daniels, [1948]. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s green cloth, titled in black to spine, in a lovely unclipped 
example of the rather thrilling pictorial wrapper. Internally clean, lacking front free 
endpaper. A rather hectic boy’s adventure involving kidnap, ransom, experimental spy 
planes, secret RAF bases and a square jawed Wing Commander out to set things straight 
for King and Country. 
[Ref: 855] £50

32.  Rodney, Bryan. The Owl Hoots. 
London: Wright & Brown Ltd., 1945. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s russet cloth titled in black to spine, minoe edgewear, in a 



lovely example of the pictorial dustwrapper, which has at some point been strengthened 
with card. Bright, sharp and clean with some minor rubbing and scuffing, with a couple of
small closed tears. A very good copy, internally clean, gift inscription to front flyleaf. From 
the library of the late Richard Dalby with one of his typed index cards laid in. An 
entertaining biblio-mystery about an avid book collector with a secret identity involving 
an owl mask and a good deal of nocturnal prowling. This situation might come as a 
surprise to some, but probably not to anyone who has ever attended a major ABA 
bookfair. 
[Ref: 852] £200

33.  Rogers, G.M. The Haunted Mill [Typewritten MS and accompanying Periodical 
Art]. 
1930’s. 
8 page foolscap typescript, staple to upper left corner, with some hand written corrections 
and editorial marks, approximately 1500 words in all; accompanied by original pen and 



ink masthead and sidebar art on pasteboard intended to accompany the publication of the 
story. The art, four pieces in all, is signed “Rosa C. Petherick”, noted book and periodical 
illustrator (from Croydon, no less) of the early 20th century, working mainly for Blackie 
Ltd. but also doing a number of Boys Own style pieces, of which this is probably one. 
Rogers himself was a writer living in the Transvaal, whose African oriented stories 
appeared more in Boys Own than anywhere else. It’s a rare and delightful occurrence to 
have manuscript and art accompanying each other in this manner. Stirring stuff. 
[Ref: 848] £575

34.  Rutter, Owen. The Monster of Mu. 
London: Ernest Benn, 1932. 
First edition. Publisher’s card wraps titled and decorated in black and blue. “New 
Ninepenny Novel” series. A pretty, if fragile, little book with some light toning, a spot of 
chipping to the spine ends, otherwise strong and bright. Internally clean. From the library 



of the late Richard Dalby with one of his bookdealer response slips in it. A stirring lost race
adventure; treasure, monsters, lost continents, scantily clad denizens of hidden 
realms...the lot basically. Scarce. 
[Ref: 873] £50

35.  Salmon, A. L. Ferry of Souls. 
London: Foulis & Co., 1927. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s wildly marbled boards with yellow cloth spine, slightly 
toned here and there but very good indeed. Internally clean, a handsome copy (with the 
scarce Foulis promo leaflet laid in). Inscribed by the author to front flyleaf:



“Maurice Wollman, with best wishes from Arthur L. Salmon”
A scarce little collection of chilling and weird tales, covering a number of the required 
bases (remote hauntings, werewolves, the usual), the only inscribed copy I have handled. 
[Ref: 828] £450



36.  “Seamark” [pseud. Austin J. Small]. Out of The Dark. 
London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1932. 
8vo. Publisher’s red embossed cloth titled in black to spine, some minor wear to 
extremities, otherwise sharp, bright and handsome, in a bright if somewhat battered 
example of the dustwrapper with some small patches of loss and chipping to the spine 
ands and a rather unfortunate strip of loss to the bottom inch or so of the rear panel. A 
rather hectic collection of stories, one of which contains a were-leopard of all things. 
Seamark himself seems to have led rather a hectic existence, best known probably for “The
Avenging Ray” and, narratively speaking, seemingly never comfortable in his choices of 
what to write he seems to have been a rather sad, dissatisfied young man who eventually 
committed suicide at the age of 35. From the library of the late Richard Dalby with some of
his paperwork laid in. A garishly charming volume. 
[Ref: 864] £75



37.  Sime, S.H. [Holbrooke, Josef: composer]. Bogey Beasts Jingles & C.. 
London: Goodwin and Tabb Ltd, [1923]. 
Quarto. 62pp. Publisher's brown linen spine over illustrated paper covered boards. A trifle 
frayed to the spine, but nevertheless strong and clean, a very good copy indeed. Internally 
clean. A collection of Sime's imaginary and fantastic creatures (many of which originally 
started out in The Sketch in 1905 under the title of "The Sime Zoology: Beasts That Might 
Have Been.") here accompanied by a short jingle for each beast composed by the relatively 
well known Josef Holbrooke; a long time friend of Sime's and Max Beerbohm, amongst 
others. The full page Sime plates of fantastic beats are simply beautiful, comprising some 
of the few examples of his work where, unconstrained by a story, he gave himself free rein 
to be as utterly bizarre as only he knew how to be. An extremely rare thingy, seldom seen 
at all, let alone in such nice condition as this; two copies in auction since the thirties and a 
handful showing in institutions. 
[Ref: 885] £575

38.  Stead, William Thomas. The Maiden Tribute of The Modern Babylon, Reprinted
from the Pall Mall Gazette.. 
London: F.A. Roberts, Fleet St., [circa 1885]. 



4to. 31pp. printed in two columns on low grade newsprint, some edges a tad frayed, 
loosely inserted into old boards, worn but strong for such an ephemeral, wispy thing. A 
controversial and extremely important piece of investigative journalism. In 1885, whilst 
editor of the Pall Mall Gazette, Stead set out to expose child prostitution in London, detail 
the extent of this repulsive trade (often with very inflammatory and flamboyant headlines:
“The Violation of Virgins”, “How Girls Were Bought and Ruined”) and encourage the 
raising of the age of consent, (it was 13 at the time), Stead’s work, among that of others, 
was directly instrumental in raising it to 16, one piece of collateral damage being the re-
criminalisation of homosexual acts. This pamphlet is one of the earliest examples of 
journalism setting out not just to report on a situation, but to actively, aggressively work 
towards a change of political policy, and has been described as “The death knell of 
responsible journalism.” Sadly it did not ring the death knell for crimes against children, 
nor did it name or share information on any of the men and women identified in the trade 
during the course of the investigation, preferring instead to lump them all together in the 
form of the symbolic Bogeyman “The Minotaur of London.”
Although supported and encouraged by many contemporary social reformers (including 
the Catholic Church), non-conformist clergy, and the majority of London’s expanding 
feminist groups; the more established Press, probably with encouragement, descended 
upon him in typical fashion and crucified him as a peddler of pornography. It transpired 
that getting hold of the information to research and write The Maiden Tribute had 
technically required several transgressions of the existing law and Stead was tried and 
sentenced to three months in jail. Never known for being shy or retiring, Stead 
subsequently used to turn up to events wearing his convict uniform. Perhaps in keeping 
with a dramatic life spent fighting unpleasant realities, he eventually died aboard the RMS
Titanic. A bizarrely robust survival, and an interesting example of what can happen, for 
both good and evil when journalism moves from reporting news to creating news. 
Nothing changes, everything is awful. 
[Ref: 850] £350



39.  Tatham, H.F.W. The Footprints in The Snow. 
London: Macmillan and Co., 1910. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue cloth titled in gilt to spine. Some rubbing and scuffing 
to spine and extremities, a trifle of discolouration to the cloth here and there, strong, solid 
and handsome, a very good copy. Edges untrimmed, internally clean with some light 
foxing to prelims. Frontispiece portrait of the author with tissue guard. A collection of 17 
weird stories, rather Gilchrist-y in their slow building of a disturbing atmosphere, 
definitely deserving better than the obscurity in which they rest. With a memoir by A.C. 
Benson. The collection was published posthumously after a fatal alpine accident (rather 
similar to the one detailed in the titular story), Tatham was friends not only with Benson 
(probably all the Bensons judging from the rather religious flavour of some of the stories’ 
subtext), but also M. R. James and other literary Etonians. From the library of Richard 
Dalby, with a small sheaf of his paperwork laid in. 
[Ref: 863] £150

40.  Thorneycroft-Fowler [Felkin], Ellen. Sirius and Other Stories. 
London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1901. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s deep red cloth titled and decorated in gilt to spine and front 
board. Minor edgewear, a bit of scuffing and bumping, but a very good, smart, bright 
copy. Top edge gilt. Internally clean, some spotting to page edges. A collection of nicely 
observed fiction, several stories with a supernatural leaning, often dealing in the social 



thorn hedges surrounding romantic involvement. Born into an aggressively religious 
background, Ellen Thorneycroft Fowler wrote a surprising number of books and poetry 
collections across a variety of subjects, most notably in the field of social commentary; her 
pithy observations of decadent London life were much appreciated by G.K. Chesterton, 
amongst others. Scarce. 
[Ref: 867] £150

41.  Verne, Jules. Cinq Semaines en Ballon. 
Paris: J. Hetzel, [1863]. 
First edition, first printing points as called for. In a contemporary quarter calf binding, 
slightly rubbed and scuffed to extremities, minor bumping to corners. Durable and 
handsome. Internally clean, minor spotting here and there. 354pp. + 16pp. Hetzel ads to 
rear. The author’s first work, in its first appearance, accompanied by a laid in note from 



Verne to his nephew Maurice, and a bundle of other ephemera relating to this copy from 
the noted collector Richard Dalby, whose collection it originated from, having been in his 
possession since the 60’s. One of the rarest pieces of original Verne, the first issue is of 
almost legendary scarcity and spawned a legion of admirers. 
[Ref: 830] £17500



42.  Verne, Jules. Twenty Thousand Leagues Under The Sea. 
Boston: James R. Osgood and Company, [1872] Despite bearing 1873 date on title page.. 
First American edition, first issue with points as called for. 8vo. 303pp. Publisher’s royal 
blue cloth gilt, with gilt and black titles and decoration to spine and front board, bearing 
the jellyfish vignette design. Minor scuffing and edgewear, some fraying and softening to 
spine ends, bright, sharp and tight, a very good copy indeed. Internally clean, net 
professional repair to inner hinges, brown endpapers, frontispiece with tissue guard. 
Illustrated throughout in that manner so typical of Verne titles in English: as if steel 
engraving was about to be made punishable by death, and all the artists desperately 
wanted to go out with an orgiastic bang. I’m never quite sure how I feel when books are 
described as extremely rare as a result of some disaster or other (most of the print run of 
this First American edition is said to have burned up in the Boston fire of November 1872),
it always seems a bit like the kind of thrilling story we all want to be able to tell about our 
books. Legend has it, however, that fewer than 100 copies of this printing survived to end 
up in the hands of booksellers, collectors and libraries, so fair play to this rather attractive 
volume having made it this far. A lovely copy of the book that has everything; submarines,
irascible genii, coral reef burials, sharks, whalers, international terrorism, piracy, and more
prescient technological surmise than you can shake a pneumatic spear gun at. Scarce, and 
attractive. 
[Ref: 750] £9750



43.  Von Degen [pseud. Anne Crawford, Baroness von Rabe]. A Mystery of The 
Campagna And A Shadow on A Wave. 
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1891. 
Second editions, Number 3 in the Pseudonym Library Series. Tall 8vo. One copy in 
publihser’s green paper wraps, another in the oatmeal boards. Minor edgewear and 
scuffing, some light soiling and discolouration, a pair of very good copies in the paper and
cloth issues. Internally clean, light minor foxing here and there. A haunting tale of a Lamia,
very much a lush, rather decadent vampire story, paired with a charming short tale of a 
passing muse, written by an honest to goodness Baroness by marriage to a Prussian 
soldier, she was born in Rome to a notable American sculptor and her brother was none 
other than noted weird writer F. Marion Crawford. Unfortunately this lovely little book 
was her only literary exploit. Charming, and scarcer than expected. 
[Ref: 861] £175


